| 1
=11=
STOREMORESTORE

Efficient Productive Storage Products
1-855-786-7667
wWwWw.STOREMORESTORE.COM

STORAGE CABINET
Assembly Instructions / Parts Manual

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE BEGINNING CABINET ASSEMBLY.
Retain instructions for future parts ordering.

Description

Hallowell storage, wardrobe and combination cabinets are designed to
provide secure storage for office supplies, books, tools, office machines, etc.
in offices, schools, institutions, business and industrial store rooms.

The cabinet handle is supplied with a built-in lock and two keys.
the cabinet has a three point locking system with lock bars located in nylon
guides for quiet operation.

Model 815 is a storage cabinet that has four adjustable shelves for storage.
Model 835 is a wardrobe cabinet with one hat shelf and a 36" coat rod.

Model 855 is a combination wardrobe and storage cabinet with one hat shelf,
an 18" coat rod and 4 adjustable 18" wide shelves.

Specifications

Overall dimensions:

Model 815, 835, 855 are 78" high by 36" wide by 18" or 24" deep.

Basic construction:

Shelves, sides, rear, doors, top & bottom are 20 ga. steel.
Frames are 16 ga. steel.

Approximate shipping weights:

Model 815-S-18 ....160 Ibs. Model 815-S-24 ....184 Ibs.
Model 835-W-18 ....143 Ibs. Model 835-W-24 ... 157 Ibs.
Model 855-C-18 .... 167 Ibs. Model 855-C-24 ....220 Ibs.

Color: Parchment only, Shelf adjustment increments ....2"




6.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS ™77

( All Models )

Tools Required: 3/8" nut driver, slotted screwdriver, rubber mallet.
Do NOT tighten bolts until cabinet is completely assembled.

. Place rear panel (item 5 ) on either padded horses or on

protected floor with flanges upward.

. Attach side panels ( items 7 ) with the flange under the rear panel

offset with 10-24 x 3/8" bolts and nuts. The bottom support strips
should be at the same end and shelf adjustment strips pointed
in the same direction.

. Place a shelf ( item 8 ) into shelf adjustment strips to hold sides

in upright position while attaching top (item6).

. Place door frame assembly (item 1.2 . 3) on top of assembly

and bolt to top and side panels.

. Position bottom ( item 4 ) into offset support strips on sides and

rear. Front flange of bottom must fit over front flange of frame
and be bolted with 2 bolts from the outside ( tighten ).

If model 855, install center divider ( item 11 fig. 3 ) tighten bolt
to bottom.

. Bolt 4 cabinet foot braces ( item 13 ) to frame and sides and rear

( tighten ). All models.

. Stand cabinet upright, be sure cabinet is level and doors close

properly then tighten all bolts.

. Insert one side of adjustable shelf ( item 8 or 12 ) at desired

position then move other side up to the same position. If model
835, bolt coat rod ( item 9 ) inside the flanges of shelf with bolt
heads outward. Insert in top location. Seat all shelves with mallet.

10. Using rubber mallet tap nylon rod guide ( item 15) into top and

bottom flanges of right door ( item 2 ).

11. Install locking handle ( item 24 ) to right door with #8-32 bolts

(item 19 ) see door handle detail. Place lock cam ( item 17 ) on back
of handle with pins out. Insert lock rods ( item 16 ) into rod guides

and position holes in lock rods on pins of lock cam. Secure in

place with cam keeper (i tem 18 ) using 8-32 flat head screw ( item 20 ).



OO’ IHOLGIHONIHOLG MMM
1,99/2-98/-GG8-1

s1onpo.d ebeiolg eanonpoad 1usioyg

70/6T/1T HAL x ¥6/9/1

SYO/San

(s1eMpIRY pIepURlS) *ATTROOT STQRTTRAR IO STPURY YITM POPNTOUT
UMOUS 30N O

SHO01S3d0W=3H01LS 10N Jnu ¢-0T ©
== 00ZL8W 3109 w\mém-i 0
ATANYHNIAL HLIM d4d0TONI 0¢ “6T “8T "LT SWILI
Y00THO | YO0OTHO | WOOTHD |¥0O0THO | ¥0OTHD Y00THD ITANYH NINL | 2¢
dIVTd | T¢
% NId HONIH | 0¢
* LT0d H a9 ¢€-8 | 6T
% YHdEEY WYD | 8T
* WO MO0T | LT
LGLATOT | L8LYTOI | L8LYTOI | I8LYMTII | L8LMTII | L8LITOI qod ¥00T | 91
T DT T DT T DT T DT T DT T DT 90109 ao¥ | ST
dOL ¥HEINNOD | ¥I
00TddD 00TddD | 00TddD | 00TddD | 00TddD 00TddD | L0OOd IANIAYD | €T
7¢81SYOI |8T8TSYOI ATEHS W8T | ¢1
8L7cddI | 8L8TADI THATATA ¥AINED | TT
874001 8TdODI aod I¥0D w8T| 0T
9¢d001 9€9001 aod I¥0D w9€ | 6
729€SYII §T19€SYII pz9€SYOI BT9ESVOI pC9ESTYOI |8T9€ESWOI ATHHS w9€ | 8
A8L77SIT A8L8TSOI HA8LPCSOI HBLBTSII A8LFZSIOI |d8L8TSOI TANYd 4dIS | L
pZ9€LOI |8T9E€LDI |7Z9€L0T |8T9ELOI | #C9€LOT | 8T9ELDI dor| 9
A8/ 9EUDT AQL9EMOI HBLIEMDI UB8LIEYII [H8L9€UDT |48L9€UDT TANYd 9vdd | G
p29€ddI | 819€4d0I | #¢9€dDI |8T9€dDI | #¢9€ddI | 819¢€49DI WOLLOG | ¥
8LVAHIT | §LVAHDT | §LVAHDT | §LVAHOI | §LVAHOI | 8LVAHDI ANYYd J00d | €
8L9EMIDT |8L9ECYDT BLIEMIDT BLIEAYDT |BLIEAYDT |8LIEAUOT 4000 IHOIY | ¢
8L9EQTII |BL9EATOT BLIEATOI [8L9EATOT BLIEATIOI |8LIEATII ¥00d Id4dT| T
7C-0-6G8 81-2-GG8 p¢-M-G€8 BT-M-GE€8 p¢-S-G18 BT-S-GT18 |NOILdIYDSHA WALI
GG8 TAOW GE8 TIAOW GT8 TdAOW

S1dVd L3NIGVO




/1% J1INV/.06
9/1% NOILJVd 4
LO10F WWIIAT 2
,G00F WWIJAM €
‘03LON SSINN
SIONvIII0L

W¥J MSJ HLIM 03SN M3¥IS 01 L3IAIY ASSY WOY4 3ONYHD @
JIANYHNANL T2
I¥3HLY 14 Hd 25-8% 02 oy LoD 81 01 : .
43 Q¥3HNYd TS 26-8% 61 a0y 1v00 L9€ 6 N0 HOLG IHOWFHOLS MWW
WYD 81 JT3HS TaY ,9€ '8 199/-98/-GG8-1
EEIRVA! 1INV 30IS L s1onpold sbeliolg sanonpoud usiolyg
TINNYHD W07 91 dolL 9 SH01IS3I-HOWUEEH0LS
3AIND TINNYHD 'GI TINYD YR G “—_—“
Wl WOLLDE ¥ . —
30944 1004 €1 INYYS €
4T3HS Tav L8 2l 300C 1HOLY 2
SIMAIC 71 3000 14317
NEDEN
W - G68# F0509M - GEE#
2 | 2
N | K
~
b
. | 2
: L , | Y ,

L1

6l

2

a

A

/s

n /[IVIF0 FIONVH NI

12

\%

(N LTRN NN

TR

SLsTsseseRLSTRLLES Y]




